PHILIPPINE
PORTS
AUTHORITY ==,

BAGONG PILIPINAS

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Head Office-Engineering Projects
Resolution No. 024-2023
Series of 2023

Award of Contract for the
PROPOSED DREDGING OF ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR CLUSTERED PROJECT:
PORTS OF ZAMBOANGA (MARGINAL WHARF, PIERS 1-3 AND QUAY 2-6), AND
PAGADIAN, ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR; IPIL, ZAMBOANGA SIBUGAY
DSD-007-23

WHEREAS, the Philippine Ports Authority (PPA) posted an Invitation to Bid for
the Proposed Dredging of Zamboanga del Sur Clustered Project: Ports of Zamboanga
(Marginal Wharf, Piers 1-3 and Quay 2-6), and Pagadian, Zamboanga del Sur; Ipil,
Zamboanga Sibugay, in the website of the PPA, PhilGEPS and in the Bulletin Board
located at the PPA Corporate Building, South Harbor, Port Area, Manila, on 27 June
2023, continuously for seven (7) calendar days;

WHEREAS, the Approved Budget for the Contract to be Bid as posted/advertised
is P 279,218,029.59;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisement, seven (7) bidders secured the
Bid Documents in the amount of # 50,000.00 and submitted their Technical and
Financial Proposals, namely:

Goldridge Construction and Development Corporation
MAC Builders

WTG Construction and Development Corporation
Hi-Tone Construction and Development Corporation
Khan Kon Chi Construction & Development Corporation
Sunwest, Inc.

7. FWS Construction Development and Supply Inc.

OOh LN~

WHEREAS, during the opening of bids on 20 July 2023 at 10:00 a.m., only six (6)
bidders were declared “passing” with the requirements of the First Envelope. FWS
Construction Development and Supply Inc. was declared “failed” for the following
reasons:

a. Failed to submit the required form and supporting documents for the
Statement of the Bidder's all on-going government and private
contract including contracts awarded but not yet started and
Statement of the Bidder's experience on Major Categories of work for
the SLCC.

HO-BAC-EP
Res. No. 024-2023
Page 1 of 4



=4

Failed to comply with ltem 6 of the Omnibus Sworn Statement.

c. Failed to submit MARINA Cargo Ship Safety Certificate for the one
(1) unit Crane Barge (Barge Buaya) and one (1) unit Loading Barge
(Barge Tamban).

d. Submitted expired MARINA Cargo Ship Safety Certificate for one (1)
Crane Barge (Barge Dangit) which was also under capacity.

e. The lease agreement for one (1) unit Tugboat (Mtug Phil Layte) was
not notarized.

f. The one (1) unit Loading Barge (Barge Kanduli) has no proof of
ownership.

WHEREAS FWS Construction Development and Supply Inc. signified its
intention to file a request for reconsideration hence, their Second Envelopes were
retained by the BAC until the request for reconsideration are resolved,;

WHEREAS, the Financial Proposals of the six (6) bidders were opened and
declared “passing” with the requirements of the Second Envelope, hence their financial
bids were read by the Chairperson, as follows:

BID AMOUNT
NAME OF BIDDER (As Read)

1. Goldridge Construction_ and P 277.717,579.43
Development Corporation

2. WTG Construction and_ P 278,995,697.40
Development Corporation

3. Sunwest Inc. P 279,018,029.56

4. Khan Kon Chi Construt_:tion and P 279.055.269.23
Development Corporation

5. Hi-Tone Constructiqn and P 279.078,592.81
Development Corporation

6. MAC Builders P 279,118,030.17

WHEREAS FWS Construction Development and Supply Inc. did not file a
request for reconsideration within the prescribed deadline for submission thereof;

HO-BAC-EP
Res. No. 024-2023
Page 2 of 4



WHEREAS, Bid Evaluation was conducted on 25 July 2023 to determine if there
were arithmetical or computational errors on the submitted bids, and the Bid Evaluation
Report, as approved by the BAC on 26 July 2023, showed discrepancies between the
Total Bid Prices and Unit Bid Prices of Goldridge Construction and Development
Corporation, WTG Construction and Development Corporation, Sunwest, Inc. and
Hi-Tone Construction and Development Corporation, as follows;

BID AMOUNT BID AMOUNT
NAME OF BIDDER (As Read) DISCREPANCY (As Calculated)
Goldridge Construction
and Development P 277,717,579.43 (+) 134.78 P277,717,714.21

Corporation

WTG Construction and

Development Corp. P 278,995,697.40 (-) 1,656.00 P 278,994,041.40

Sunwest Inc. P 279,018,029.56 (-) 548.07 P 279,017,481.49

Hi-Tone Construction and

Development Corporation P 279,078,592.81 (-) 742.83 P 279,077,849.98

WHEREAS, Goldridge Construction and Development Corporation was declared
as the Lowest Calculated Bidder in the amount of P 277,717,579.43;

WHEREAS, post-qualification was conducted on 28 July 2023 to examine,
validate and verify the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by,
Goldridge Construction and Development Corporation and in the Post-Qualification
Report, as approved by the BAC on 01 August 2023, Goldridge Construction and
Development Corporation was declared as the Lowest Calculated and Responsive
Bidder;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, the BAC
hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED to declare, GOLDRIDGE
CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION as the Lowest Calculated
and Responsive Bidder and to recommend the award of contract for the Proposed
Dredging of Zamboanga del Sur Clustered Project: Ports of Zamboanga (Marginal
Wharf, Piers 1-3 and Quay 2-6), and Pagadian, Zamboanga del Sur; Ipil, Zamboanga
Sibugay, in the amount of TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN MILLION SEVEN
HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY NINE PESOS AND
43/100 (P 277,717,579.43), inclusive of taxes, to the said bidder.

HO-BAC-EP
Res. No. 024-2023
Page 3 of 4



ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the BAC on 01 August 2023.

A :

A e
DANAH'S” JARAMILLO JOSEPHi@ﬁl. NAPIERE
Regular Member Regular Member

DIANE STE . GUILLAMON

Regular Member Provisiona\ Member

Qe
REYNAND ARAFINA
Provisional Member

ANGELINA A. LLOSE
Vice-Chairperson

MARK JON\§. PALOMAR
Chairperson, BAC

HO-BAC-EP
Res. No. 024-2023
Page 4 of 4



PHILIPPINE

AUTHORITY !':_'a“';-;;"

PORTS

BAGONG PILIPINAS

01 August 2023

MEMORANDUM
FOR . The General Manager
FROM . The Chairperson, HO-BAC-EP

SUBJECT : BAC RESOLUTIONS FOR THE AWARD OF CONTRACT/
NOTICES OF AWARD TO THE WINNING BIDDERS

With reference to the Opening of Bids for the hereunder Projects, we are submitting the
following BAC Resolutions/Notices of Award, as follows:

1. Notice of Award/BAC Resolution No. 022-2023 Series of 2023 for the Award of
Contract for the Dredging of Lanao Del Norte Clustered Project: Ports of lligan,
Kolambugan and Tubod, to GOLDRIDGE CONST. & DEV'T. CORP. as the Lowest
Calculated and Responsive Bidder, in the amount of P111, 494,806.24.

2. Notice of Award/BAC Resolution No. 023-2023 Series of 2023 for the Award of
Contract for the Dredging of Negros Oriental/Siquijor Clustered Project. Ports of
Siaton, Negros Oriental; Siquijor and Larena; Siquijor Island, to WTG
CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT CORP. as the Lowest Calculated and
Responsive Bidder, in the amount of P128,272,324.95.

3. Notice of Award/BAC Resolution No. 024-2023 Series of 2023 for the Award of
Contract for the Dredging of Zamboanga Del Sur Clustered Project: Ports of
Zamboanga (Marginal Wharf, Piers 1-3 and Quay 2-6), and Pagadian, Zamboanga
Del Sur; Ipil, Zamboanga Sibugay, to GOLDRIDGE CONST. & DEV'T. CORP. as the
Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bidder, in the amount of P277,717,579.43.

for consideration and approval of the General Manager as Head of the Procuring Entity,
pursuant to Section 37 of the 2016 Revised IRR of R.A. 9184.

JAY DANIEL R. SANTIAGO
GeneralfManager

PPA Corporate Bidg., Bonifacio Drive, South Harbor,
Port Area, Manila, Philippines 1018



